Questions/Answers for NRA-03-GRC-PRT-01 – May 9, 2003
Question No. 1:    Is it a requirement for a university to propose a subcontract with a
                              Small Business and/or with a Small Disadvantaged Businesses as part
                              of our proposal?

Answer:                In the Amendment (Appendix D) issued on April 25, a Small Business

                              Plan is not required with a proposal.  Indication of small business

                              usage will be evaluated in the proposals.  There is not a requirement

                              for small business usage, but a proposal that has small business usage

                              will have benefit of this Proposal Evaluation Criteria.

Question No. 2:   If we propose two distinct efforts under FA-3 Topic D (one for inlets 
                              and one for nozzles), do we include a single 10-20 page Section 2, or
                              are we allowed to provide two different Section 2's, each up to 20
                              pages long?

Answer:                Provide up to a maximum of 20 pages per topic regardless of how 
                              many efforts are proposed in a single topic.  Explanations of efforts 
                              should be concise, should be integrated, and should answer
                              requirements of Appendix C2, Part 3 and Appendix D:  Proposal 
                              Evaluation Criteria. 
Question No. 3:   We will be submitting a proposal on NRA-03-GRC-PRT-01.  Part of 
                              this effort involves a teaming arrangement with specific NASA 
                              personnel.  The total level of effort is 0.1 FTE per year for three years 
                              plus a small amount of travel.  Please advise me as to how we should
                              budget this in our cost proposal.

Answer:                For any teaming arrangements with the Government, you should
                              contact the appropriate Point of Contact listed in Appendix F –

                              Government Points of Contact.   The Point of Contact will assist you 
                              in putting together a budget for Government support.
Question No. 4:   The NRA states that DRD 202 is due Jan 15th every year but there are
                              5 of them due total.  This means that the first one will be due only 3
                              months into the contract and the contract would be 5 years instead of 
                              the just 3 years.  

Answer:                Wrong:  You are correct in saying that DRD 202 (Report for Peer
                              Review) is required yearly on January 15th, but the 5 stands for the
                              quantity of copies that shall be required with each submittal.  

Question No. 5:    The NRA also states that DRD 212 is due 45 days after the technical
                               effort is complete.  Does that mean we have to finish all technical
                               effort 45 days prior to the end of GFY06 (assuming we are authorized
                               for the entire effort)?  Or will be get a POP (period of performance) 
                               that extends us 45 days past the end of September?

Answer:                You will get the full contract's period of performance to conduct your
                               technical effort.  DRD 212 (Contract Final Report) will then be due
                               within 45 days after the completion date of the contract.  The clauses
                               pertaining to the Period of Performance and Reports of Work will 
                               clarify this in the contract.    
